

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 17-1669
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S AMENDED OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Adina H. Rosenbaum (D.C. Bar No. 490928)  
Patrick D. Llewellyn (D.C. Bar No. 1033296)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

August 28, 2017

*Counsel for Plaintiff Public Citizen, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Public Citizen Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm.....4

II. Public Citizen Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits.. .....7

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of Relief. ....15

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. United States Department of State*,  
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....10

*Campbell v. United States Department of Justice*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....12

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Office of Administration*,  
565 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2008) .....1, 6

*Davis v. Department of Justice*,  
460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....12, 13, 14

*Doyle, et al. v. DHS*,  
No. 17 Civ. 2542 (S.D.N.Y., filed Apr. 10, 2017).....5

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Service*,  
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....1, 2, 7, 8

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....5

*Oglesby v. United States Department of Army*,  
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....2, 10

**STATUTE**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) .....12

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Defendant’s Second Motion for Summary Judgment,  
*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Service*,  
No. 1:09-cv-2312-BAH, ECF No. 37 (filed Mar. 24, 2014) .....8
